
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006710-2022 

Contract

For the provision of Street Litter Bins

Oldham Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-006710
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02cba2  
Published 11 March 2022, 12:39pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Oldham Council

Civic Centre, West Street

Oldham

OL1 1QJ

Contact

Ms Emma Wall

Email

emma.wall@oldham.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006710-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006710-2022
mailto:emma.wall@oldham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

For the provision of Street Litter Bins

Reference number

DN556710

II.1.2) Main CPV code

34928480 - Waste and rubbish containers and bins

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Oldham Council are looking to procure approximately 1200 Street Litter bin housings;
however, this number may increase or decrease subject to needs and requirements. In

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

addition we are also looking to procure 20 x 240ltr solar powered bins to complete this
large scale replacement program.

Street Litter Bin Specification

The Council required standard housing for the following size bins. Further requirements
can be seen in the table below.

• Standard Housing x as required 120ltr

• Standard Housing x as required 140ltr

• Standard Housing estimate x 1200 240ltr

• Standard Housing x as required 360ltr

Solar Compacting Bin Specification

The Council required standard housing for the following size bins. Further requirements
can be seen in the table below.

• Standard housing x 20 240ltr

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £531,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Oldham Council are looking to procure approximately 1200 Street Litter bin housings;
however, this number may increase or decrease subject to needs and requirements. In
addition we are also looking to procure 20 x 240ltr solar powered bins to complete this
large scale replacement program.



Page 4 to 7

Street Litter Bin Specification

The Council required standard housing for the following size bins. Further requirements
can be seen in the table below.

• Standard Housing x as required 120ltr

• Standard Housing x as required 140ltr

• Standard Housing estimate x 1200 240ltr

• Standard Housing x as required 360ltr

Solar Compacting Bin Specification

The Council required standard housing for the following size bins. Further requirements
can be seen in the table below.

• Standard housing x 20 240ltr

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-017460

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 March 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

/Notice/017460-2021


Page 6 to 7

Wybone Ltd

Mason Way, Platts Common Industrial Estate, Hoyland,

Barnsley

S74 9TF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

National registration number

952455

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £531,000 taken into consideration



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Oldham Council

Oldham

OL1 1XJ

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.oldham.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.oldham.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T00:35:03+0000
	TCPDF




